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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 

____________ 

 
MEASUREMENT PROCEDURES FOR MATERIALS  

USED IN PHOTOVOLTAIC MODULES –  
 

Part 7-3: Accelerated stress tests –  
Methods of abrasion of PV module external surfaces 

 
AMENDMENT 1 

 
FOREWORD 

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote international 
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To this end and 
in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Reports, 
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Publication(s)”). Their 
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with 
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising 
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization for 
Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence between 
any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) IEC draws attention to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the use of (a) 
patent(s). IEC takes no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent rights in 
respect thereof. As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s), which 
may be required to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not represent 
the latest information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.iec.ch. IEC 
shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

Amendment 1 to IEC 62788-7-3:2022 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 82: Solar 
photovoltaic energy systems. 

The text of this Amendment is based on the following documents: 

Draft Report on voting 

82/2259/FDIS 82/2277/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in 
the above table. 
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The language used for the development of this Amendment is English. 

This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in 
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available 
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are 
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications/. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the 
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the 
specific document. At this date, the document will be 

• reconfirmed, 

• withdrawn, or 

• revised. 

 

_____________ 

 

CONTENTS 

Add title of new Figure 1 and renumber Figure 1 to Figure 2. 

4.2.2 Brush 

Replace the existing text of subclause 4.2.2 by the following: 

The brush block shall be (38 ± 1) mm × (89 ± 1) mm in area and (13 ± 1) mm in thickness. 

The brush bristles shall consist of polyamide 612, poly(hexamethylene dodecanediamide) with 
a 50:50 molar ratio of monomer types, (0,23 ± 0,03) mm in diameter that extend (38 ± 2) mm 
from the brush block. Brushes with bristles shorter than 35 mm in length shall be replaced. The 
bristle profile shall be round, with no taper or other change in geometry along their length. The 
lateral repeat space of 6,4 mm shall be used for the bristle tuft rows across the width of the 
brush and 12,7 mm shall be used for the bristle tuft columns along the length of the brush. For 
the staggered bristles, an offset space of 3,2 mm between adjacent rows and lateral offset 
space of 6,4 mm between adjacent bristle columns. The bristle tufts shall be staggered in a 
5-4-5-4-... pattern along the brush, with total of 59 tufts. The bristle count shall be (158 ± 6) 
tips⋅tuft−1. See Figure 1. 
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Dimensions in millimetres 

 

 

 

Figure 1 – Schematics showing the arrangement of bristle tufts on the linear brush 

4.3.3 Reference material 

Replace the existing text of subclause 4.3.3 by the following: 

A reference material, which may be used to compare universally relative to the apparatus 
manufacturer or between laboratories, shall be used to verify proper operation of the abrasion 
tester, including the abrasive, abrasion apparatus, and the brush. The reference material shall 
be used before specimens are tested, including after instrument installation or setup and 
between test sessions. A reference material similar to the test specimen(s) is recommended 
and should be used through the same measurement session. See Table 1. 

Table 1 – Examples of suitable reference materials 

Use Description Material Manufacturer 

Default reference material,  
glass substrate or superstrate 

Super-white modified soda-lime glass  
(DIN 52348) B 270 "Superwite" Schott AG 

Hard thin film, monolithic silica 
 substrate or superstrate Technical glass Borofloat 33 Schott AG 

Polymer substrate or superstrate 

UV durable, solar grade  

bulk poly(methyl methacrylate)   Acrylite 0Z023 Röhm AG 

 

IECNORM.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IE
C 62

78
8-7

-3:
20

22
/AMD1:2

02
4

https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=18cfd76de607bcc230f53f04b9df2b99


IEC 62788-7-3:2022/AMD1:2024 – 5 –  
© IEC 2024 
Working reference materials, with similar characteristics as the suitable reference materials, 
may be used for internal purposes. Additional coupons of a suitable reference or working 
reference material should be tested alongside the test specimens (as blanks at the ends) during 
the abrasion test.  

5.2.2 Brush 

Replace the existing text of the second paragraph by the following: 

The brush bristles shall consist of polyamide 612, poly(hexamethylene dodecanediamide) with 
a 50:50 molar ratio of monomer types, (0,23 ± 0,03) mm in diameter that extend (38 ± 2) mm 
from the brush block. Brushes with bristles shorter than 35 mm in length shall be replaced. The 
bristle profile shall be round, with no taper or other change in geometry along their length. As 
shown in Figure 2, the lateral space of 12 mm shall be used for the bristle tuft columns along 
the axial length of the brush, with a lateral offset space of 6 mm between adjacent bristle 
columns and circumferential offset space of ~4 mm between rows (to give 18 total rows). The 
bristle tufts shall be staggered in a 4-3-4-3-... pattern along the brush to give a total of 63 tufts. 
The bristle count shall be (158 ± 6) tips⋅tuft-1, which may be mounted in a (2,5 ± 0,1) mm 
diameter via. 

Renumber Figure 1 to Figure 2  

 

___________ 
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 

____________ 

 
PROCÉDURES DE MESURE DES MATÉRIAUX  

UTILISÉS DANS LES MODULES PHOTOVOLTAÏQUES –  
 

Partie 7-3: Essais sous contraintes accélérés –  
Méthodes d’abrasion des surfaces externes des modules photovoltaïques 

 
AMENDEMENT 1 

 
AVANT-PROPOS 

1) La Commission Électrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée 
de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de l’IEC). L’IEC a pour objet de 
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de 
l'électricité et de l'électronique. À cet effet, l’IEC – entre autres activités – publie des Normes internationales, 
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS) et des 
Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de l’IEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des comités d'études, aux 
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations 
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec l’IEC, participent également aux 
travaux. L’IEC collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des 
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de l’IEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure du 
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de l’IEC intéressés 
sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études. 

3) Les Publications de l’IEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de l’IEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que l’IEC 
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; l’IEC ne peut pas être tenue responsable de 
l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de l’IEC s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de l’IEC dans leurs publications nationales 
et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de l’IEC et toutes publications nationales ou 
régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) L’IEC elle-même ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants 
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accèdent aux marques de 
conformité de l’IEC. L’IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification 
indépendants. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à l’IEC, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires, 
y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux de l’IEC, 
pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelque 
nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépenses 
découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de l’IEC ou de toute autre Publication de l’IEC, 
ou au crédit qui lui est accordé. 

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication. 

9) L'IEC attire l'attention sur le fait que la mise en application du présent document peut entraîner l'utilisation d'un 
ou de plusieurs brevets. L'IEC ne prend pas position quant à la preuve, à la validité et à l'applicabilité de tout 
droit de brevet revendiqué à cet égard. À la date de publication du présent document, l'IEC n'a pas reçu 
notification qu'un ou plusieurs brevets pouvaient être nécessaires à sa mise en application. Toutefois, il y a lieu 
d'avertir les responsables de la mise en application du présent document que des informations plus récentes 
sont susceptibles de figurer dans la base de données de brevets, disponible à l'adresse https://patents.iec.ch. 
L’IEC ne saurait être tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de brevets. 

L’Amendement 1 de l’IEC 62788-7-3:2022 a été établi par le comité d’études 82 de l’IEC: 
Systèmes de conversion photovoltaïque de l’énergie solaire. 
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Le texte de cet Amendement est issu des documents suivants: 

Projet Rapport de vote 

82/2259/FDIS 82/2277/RVD 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à son approbation. 

La langue employée pour l’élaboration de cet Amendement est l’anglais. 

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selon les 
Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles sous 
www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés par 
l'IEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/publications/. 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de stabilité 
indiquée sur le site web de l’IEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au document 
recherché. À cette date, le document sera 

• reconduit, 

• supprimé, ou 

• révisé. 

 

_____________ 

 

SOMMAIRE 

Ajouter le titre de la nouvelle Figure 1 et renuméroter la Figure 1 en Figure 2. 

4.2.2 Brosse 

Remplacer le texte existant du paragraphe 4.2.2 par ce qui suit: 

La monture de brosse doit avoir une surface de (38 ± 1) mm × (89 ± 1) mm et une épaisseur de 
(13 ± 1) mm. 

Les soies de la brosse doivent être constituées de polyamide 612 et de polyhexaméthylène 
dodécanediamide avec un rapport molaire 50:50 de types monomère, d’un diamètre de 
(0,23 ± 0,03) mm, avec une extension de (38 ± 2) mm par rapport à la monture de brosse. Les 
brosses dont les soies ont une longueur de moins de 35 mm doivent être remplacées. Les soies 
doivent être rondes, et leur longueur ne doit présenter aucune conicité ni aucune autre 
modification de configuration. L’espacement latéral de répétition de 6,4 mm doit être réservé 
aux rangées de touffes de soie sur toute la largeur de la brosse, et l’espacement de 12,7 mm 
doit être réservé aux colonnes de touffes de soie sur toute la longueur de la brosse. Les soies 
échelonnées présentent un décalage de 3,2 mm entre les rangées adjacentes et un décalage 
latéral de 6,4 mm entre les colonnes de soie adjacentes. L’échelonnement des touffes de soie 
doit suivre une configuration 5-4-5-4-... sur toute la longueur de la brosse, avec un nombre total 
de 59 touffes. Le nombre de soies doit être de (158 ± 6) pointes⋅touffe−1. Voir Figure 1. 
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Dimensions en millimètres 

 

 

 

Figure 1 – Schéma de présentation de la disposition des touffes 
de soie sur la brosse linéaire 

4.3.3 Matériau de référence 

Remplacer le texte existant du paragraphe 4.3.3 par ce qui suit: 

Un matériau de référence, qui peut être utilisé pour une comparaison internationale entre 
fabricants d’appareils ou entre laboratoires, doit être utilisé pour vérifier le fonctionnement 
correct de l’appareil d’essai d’abrasion, y compris la matière abrasive, l’appareillage d’abrasion 
et la brosse. Le matériau de référence doit être utilisé avant les essais des éprouvettes, y 
compris après l’installation ou le montage de l’appareil et entre les sessions d’essai. Un 
matériau de référence similaire à la ou aux éprouvettes d’essai est recommandé et il convient 
de l’utiliser au cours de la même session de mesure. Voir Tableau 1. 

IECNORM.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IE
C 62

78
8-7

-3:
20

22
/AMD1:2

02
4

https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=18cfd76de607bcc230f53f04b9df2b99

